Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd 04729427
In the Court case number
Rayal Court of Justice 10189 of 2009
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nige! Mornson Alistarr Wardeli
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Hartwell House Penhill House
55-61 Victona Street 11-13 Penhil Road
Bnstol Cardiff
BS16FT CF11 8UP

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b} Insert date {b) 5 August 2012 {b} 21 January 2013
Signed N ’\J\M\/—
Joint Administrator X \
Dated a2y )LD
ML
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Nigel Mornson
information in the box opposite but If Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it wili help Companies House to Hartwell House
contact you if there 15 a query on the 55-61 Victona Street
form Bristol
BS16FT
The contact information that you give 0117 305 7600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

-- -— ---= ! ' When you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the
Registrar of Companies at -

“ “ “‘ “l“ || II ‘l || “"H“’N ‘I Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"Q20PYE7N"
QiQ sar

24/01/2013
COMPANIES HOLISE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scottand




o Grant Thornton

12

Qur Ref NZM/ZLC/KLM/MMM/C03957/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

99 5 Spinningfields
22 _]ﬂnuary 2013 Manchesiar M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900

Dear Surs F+44 (0)161 953 6406
www grani thormton co vk

Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd - In Administration
Royal Court of Justice
Case Number 10189 of 2009
introduction
Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Ahstair Wardell
on 6 February 2009, [ am now i a posinon to conclude the administranon This 1s my final
progress report, mcluding

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the penod ended
21 January 2013 tn accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint adnunustrators in the
period 5 August 2012 to 2! January 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
penod

* Appendix C, an analysis of our tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional informanon from the admunistracor (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the admimstrator’s remuneracton and expenses, if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admimstrators are 1o be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information

The company's statutory detads are as follows
Registered number 04729427

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
53-61 Victona Street
Bristol
BSt 6FT

Chartered Accountants

Mermber irm witun Grant Thamion kemanonal Lid

Grant Thornion UK LLF 15 a Imined habilty parnershup registared i England and Wales No 0C307742 Regisierad office Grant Thorlon House Metton Sireat, Euston Squara Londen NW1 269
A list ol members s avattabla trom our regustered ofice

Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s aufhansed and regetated by the Financrl Sanvices Authonty lor nvestment busness

A st o1 peraonnel permited by Grant Thernion 1O accept apgoniments as msalvency praciibaners and ol thex respecive suthansing bodies may be mspected at the above address




41

43

44

45

46

47

48

53

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been patd to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of sectton 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part)

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

Inter-company debts

The Company 1s owed {832,415 by Commercial Motors (Newport) Limited (CMN) As
previously advised CMN 1s 1 hquidation

A first and final dividend of £30,349 has been recetved 1n respect of the above represenung
4p i the [

There are no further assets to realise

Liabilitles

Secured Creditors

As previously adwvised, HSBC Asset Finance UK Lumited, HSBC Equipment Finance UK
Limited and HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited have all been paid 1n full

HSBC Bank Ple (the Bank) hold a fixed and fleaung charge dated 31 July 2012 Distributions
totalling £65,000 have been made to the Bank agamst a total debt of £1,176,000

Preferential Creditors

Preferental claims from the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) have been agreed at
£80,467 The Bank has a surrogated wage claum which has been agreed at £83,249 There are
also claimns totalling £13,260 from the former employees 1n respect of excess wages and
holiday pay

A first and final dividend of 35p 1n the £ has been distributed to the preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to this class of creditor

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 to the Insolvency Act 1986, as no dividend 1s available to the
unsecured creditors, our fees for acting as jount admunistrators have been fixed by reference
to our time costs by the secured and preferential creditors

You will note from the SIP 9 rable attached at Appendix C that our tme costs to date are
£387,695 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have

drawn £199,854 In addiuon, we have drawn expenses of £3,397 as mdicated in Appendix A

No further fees and expenses are to be drawn




73

Background informauon regarding the fees of adnunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via "Regulation and Guidance' 1o 'Creditors
Gudes to Feesh  Alrernanvely, we will supply this mformanan by post on request “Lime ts
charged 1n units of 6 minutes

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Detads of addional expenses incurred by the joint admunsstrators 1n the reportng period are
detatled in Appendix B

Storage costs of 1,680 have been mcurred and pad to P A Muler

Closure

The Bank and RPS have confirmed uts agreement to granting the jomnt admunistrators
discharge from liability 1n accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the [nsolvency
Act 1986 wath effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to creditors

I enclose Form 2 35B = Notice of move from admunsstration to dissolution which has also
been sent to the Repistrar of Companies

Upon registrauon of the form, my appointment and that of the jotnt admimstraror, shall
cease 1o have effect

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Commercaal Motors (South West) I td

Nigel Mormison
Joint Admunstrator

The affars, business and property of Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd are being
managed by Nigel Mornson and Alistair Wardell, appomted as joint admunsstrators on
6 February 2009

Enc




Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd - in

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 6 February 2009 to 21 January 2013

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Plant & Machinery 126,662 00
Goodwill 75,000 00
Plant & Machiery
Motor Vehicles 138,000 00
Stock
Book Debts 1,222,168 00
Misc Float Receipts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Misc Refunds
Rates Refund
Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

Payments
Rents

Rent {Admun)
PAYE/NI
Net Wages

Orther Payroll Deductions

Admunistrators Fees

Legal Fees
Chargeholder
VAT Refund

Preparauon of S of A

Admunistrators Fees

Ftom
06/02/2009

to
05/08/2012
£

35,138 19
75,000 00
130,861 81
138,000 00
2571863
50,262 85
5,598 04
17318
22 411 06
1,610 04
27,254 35
16,736 85

528,765 00

243435
1,054 79
14,031 86
27,184 12
749 74
7,000 00
3,000 00
100,138 19
316 44
750 00
199,854 00

From
06/08/2012

to
21/01/2013
£

000
000
000
000
000
30,349 10
000
2673
595 50
000
0900
1,528 00

32,499.33

000
0 00
0 00
300
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

Appendix A

Total

35,138 19
75,000 00
130,861 81
138,000 00
25,718 63
80,611 95
5,598 04
19991
23,006 56
1,610 04
27,254 35
18,264 85

561,264.33

2,434 35
1,054 79
14,031 86
27,184 12
74974
7,000 00
3,000 00
100,138 19
316 44
750 00
199,854 00




Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quanuty Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Telephone Telex & Fax
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Rents Payable

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Preferenual Creditors (All)
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

3,396 82
000
23,206 56
159 00
51,623 00
644 02

431316
43792
836 57
146 92
22309

2,643 35
46815

6,083 99
725 93

000
45,202 76

496,624 73

32,140.27

000
336 00
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
1,680 00
000
000
000
000
1022

62,521 40
000

64,589 60

-32,140.27

3,396 82
336 00
23,206 56
15900
31,623 00
644 02

4,313 16
437 92
836 57

1,826 92
223 09

2,643 35
468 15

6,083 99
828 13

62,521 40
45,202 76

561,264 33

0



Appendix A

A Abstract of the admunistrators' receipts and

payments

introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connecuon with the admunistrators” remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detauds of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Supporr staff (e secretarnies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Adrmnistrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Our of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged ac standard rates which
comply with FIM Revenue and Customs lunits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Jomt admunistrators' fees
Time costs
Expenses
Professional fees
Goodman Nash
Legal fees
Osborne Clarke
Agent/valuers
Edward Symmons
Insurance

JLT

Storage Costs

P A Muler

Charged/

accrued

Paid in 1 peniod
Paid to 5 period of but not Total

August teport  yet pard

2012

£ £ £ £
206,854 206,854
3,397 - - 3,397
644 - 644
§4.623 - 54,623
17,705 - 17,705
6,084 - 6,084
147 1,680 - 1,827
289,454 1,680 - 291,134




Appendsx C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1 connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged our at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Deratls of the hourly charge-our rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From
01/07/09 o01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Adnunistrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up 1o 190 195 205 210

Dishursements

Our of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added 1o
disbursement charges as necessary




9 bT £10Z/10/9T uo p3juug uojuioy] juelo) @

v58'907 7 : (Pwl) a3ep 03 paj|Iq 29y [30L

e _ s 1 s 1
BS'0ST  S'S69'LBE |LT°LbS'T 0§°L9V'8T _nn.ﬂun _a BEO'OTT [BT'TLS ¥ LB1'9ET | £L95L 0SZOE'ET |OF € LT
e sz st loo os o _mh €51 8/ ; ! BuipesL
\ _ | T —
ZEOLE 106 bSE'I9T |06 965 loewet ogtr sz ozz0e |00 g6t sz sbrart |06 82E 00 S8’y |0Z €T §0 uopesyEay
102 S/190°FL (S8 istie sz loo 250t fozs (08 EL6'TT |ov 2b " suonetasaaux
- A R ,||||4 I !
| ! o _ L i | | pouad snjery
T
1wz sL1IT'e8 |ShetE \STOI8'9  S6tb sz £8v°0€ __ 09 951 SLE6LTE 01 b1 oozt lest SI0PpaI)
! ! ' _1 || b | Vo Suluueyg pue
STEZEZ SLE98CET |ZEUS 00 €€€'6F 1 2€ ST (0B I9'Ty €2 912 SPOTWG  LETIT S 4L w6l uogensiuILpyY
ey - [ ) LT T
Apg Bay 3 |SIH 3 [$4H 3 SIH 3 SIH 7 ]
=0l 103RAISINILIPY aARNaxX3 1afeuepy Jauped piepues

U0GISA pajie1sqg
UosIoA 11003

suonoesuel) |y pouad uonpesuery
UONEISIUIWPY - NdD ‘ucnessiuiwpy  (s)qor
SISATYNY 1SOD AWIL 6 dIS - 0SGE0ZOED - Uoyy|D Palold




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1y If

(a)  wathun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
{) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n queston), or

(b)  wath the periussion of the court upon an application made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request tn writing to the admunustrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-admunistration costs) set outm a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1}(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The adrmumstrator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(@)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the administrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparatuon of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration ot tnught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, or
(u1) rthe adnmunistrator 1s subject to an obbgaton of confidentiahty 1n respect of
the informanon,
ging reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)  Any crediror, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informauon asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
pre) 8 ty ot paragrap
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109{1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€Xcessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

G

™)

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicatton may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneranon charged by the admunustrator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the adminsstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the admumstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the aircumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disnuss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the appheant may require the court to hist the apphcanon
for a without notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, atleast 14 days before the hearing, send o the adrmumstrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunsstration

(¢)  an order that the admunistrator or the adnmunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administraton




